Annexure A: Analysis of smart metering cost pass through for select states for FY23 and FY24 (state discoms)

State/UTs

FY23 Tariff Order

FY24 Tariff Order

Maharashtr
a

No mention of RDSS or smart metering
under RDSS in the MYT order for FY
2020-21to FY 2024-25

Cost pass through not allowed

RDSS expense Rs 270.53 Cr proposed as
opex for FY24 and FY25. Not approved
by Commission (Page 384-385)

Capital expenditure: Rs 550 Cr approved
for RDSS loss reduction. Nothing for
consumer smart metering (Page 388)

Tamil Nadu

Action plan and DPR for 1.66 cr smart
meters approved by DRC; to be now
submitted to state cabinet. No mention
of cost or cost pass through. (page 292-
293)

RDSS is a part of the capital investment
plan for FY23 - FY25 but consumer
metering is not included. (Page 965)

FY24 True-up order: Tenders for 3 Crore
Smart consumer metering and 4.725 lakh
DT metering under RDSS has been
floated on 12.03.2025. On finalization of
the tenders, smart metering will be
implemented within 27 months from the
date of issue of LoA/Contract agreement.
(page 74)

No mention of how these costs shall be
treated

Uttar
Pradesh

Smart metering opex proposed as
additional O&M expense.

Cost pass through not allowed stating
that the scheme would be in opex mode,
self-sustaining and hence total cost
should stay out of ARR (page 530)

Smart metering opex proposed as
additional O&M expense.

Cost pass through not allowed stating
same reason as FY23 (pages 504-513)

Karnataka

BESCOM: Smart metering rolls out plan
with a capex of Rs 6000 crores not
approved. Any steps towards smart
metering shall be in accordance with

Smart Grid regulations. The real
achievements after implementing pilot
project in 1-2  sub-divisions are

emphasized. (Section 5.2.1 - pages 11-14
of Chapter 5), part of capex plan

MESCOM: Commission directs to take up
only result oriented prudent projects
which have already yielded real benefits
to consumers. Considering technical
constraints, MESCOM shall wisely select

BESCOM: Approval for smart metering
only in HSR layout. Further smart
metering to be carried out only after
demonstrating benefits; and only with
prior approval. Rs 250 crores for AMI
project in HSR Layout division. (pg 112,
Ch 5)

MESCOM: Proposal for consumer smart
metering is under consideration at GoK.




State/UTs

FY23 Tariff Order

FY24 Tariff Order

projects to be undertaken under the
scheme. Many  challenges  for
implementing AMI on large scale -
projects should be implemented only
after successful completion of pilot
projects in 1-2 sub-divisions. (page 83-
84); part of capex plan

GESCOM: Not to take up smart metering
unless pilots are successful in 1-2 sub-
divisions. (page 82, Ch 5), part of capex
plan

CESC: Commission directs CESC to
submit details of approved projects,
action plan, amount under RDSS and
other documents for consideration of the
Commission. (page 80, ch 5); part of
capex plan

HESCOM: Directions to take up only
result oriented prudent projects; and
wisely select projects to be undertaken
under RDSS. Any steps towards smart
metering shall be in accordance with
Smart Grid regulations. Costs not
allowed. (page 90, Ch 5); part of capex
plan

Hence cost not considered in TO (pg
285).

GESCOM: Capex of Rs 350 crores is
proposed; However, commission states
that smart metering should be taken up
only after successful completion of pilot
projects in 1-2 sub-divisions of GESCOM.
Also states that RDSS is not approved by
GoK. (pg 95, Ch 5)

CESC:  Mentions that "During the
implementation of Central Government's
RDSS project, smart prepaid meters will
be provided to other categories. CESC
abide by the orders of the
Commission in this regard." No cost
mentioned. (pg 255, Appendix-1)

will

HESCOM: HESCOM has justified huge
capex for FY24 due to works under RDSS
which has been approved (does not
specifically mention smart metering); will
be submitted during tariff filing of FY24;
letter of approval not submitted by
HESCOM; RDSS was not proposed in the
tariff filing for FY 24 ARR but included
this scheme while furnishing replies.
Hence Commission is unable to approve
this expenditure.

Prepaid meters to be installed on pilot
basis for LT-7 (Temporary supply)
consumers in Hubballi and Belgaum
Urban divisions. Not clear if these will be




State/UTs

FY23 Tariff Order

FY24 Tariff Order

smart meters. No other mention of smart
meter costs. (pg 292, pg 79 ch 5)

West
Bengal

No mention of RDSS or smart metering
under RDSS in the MYT order

Capex for RDSS: For improving metering
works, distribution infrastructure works
for loss reduction & modernization (pg
16): FY24: 2540 Cr, FY25: 2525 Cr, FY26:
2494 Cr Capital expenditure plan
approved with some directions by the
Commission

Operational  expenditure  for  RDSS
considered as part of O&M expenses for
distribution and approved; Taken up by
WBSEDCL in Opex model

(Lakh INR) FY24: 12616, FY25: 14027,
FY26: 34918

Metering not exclusively mentioned (pg
60-61)

Andhra
Pradesh

APEPDCL: It is mentioned that
Commission has approved investment
proposal for taking up RDSS; but it does
not appear in the capex or opex

APSPDCL, APCPDCL: Matter is under
purview of Commission

APEPDCL: It is mentioned that
Commission has approved investment
proposal for taking up RDSS; but it does
not appear in the capex or opex. in
APEPDCL, it is proposed to provide
12,55,240 Nos. Smart Meters to
Consumers, 77,244 Nos. Smart Meters to
Distribution Transformers and 3,891 Nos.
Smart Meters to 11 KV Feeders under the
RDSS, Scheme with an estimated cost of
Rs.947.15 Cr.

APSPDCL, APCPDCL: Matter is under
purview of Commission.

Tariff mentions that for LT Domestic
consumers: Consumers whose
consumption is >500 units/month can
opt for SMs and ToD rebate of Rs.1 /unit
is applicable for such consumers for the
consumption between 10 am-12 pm.
Cost of SM with modem along with the
installation has to be borne by the
consumer, who can opt to pay in lump




State/UTs FY23 Tariff Order FY24 Tariff Order
sum or in equal monthly instalments
subject to a maximum of 24 months. No
mention of how much is the monthly
instalment
Gujarat RDSS metering opex approved: RDSS metering opex approved:

Disco | RDS | Total | RDS | Pg ||| Disco |RDSS | Total RDS | Pg
m S O&M S No ||| m opex |O&M |S No
opex (Cr opex | in (Cr (Cr opex | in
(Cr INR) | as% | TO INR) | INR) as % | TO

INR) of of

total total

O& 0&

M M
DGVCL | 482 | 705.08 | 6.8 | 20 || DGVCL | 194.8 | 889.25 | 22 18
9 6 8 6
UGVCL | 643 | 89263 | 7.2 | 20 || UGVCL | 5814 |933.82 | 6.2 19
2 6 0
MGVC | 745 | 820.1 91 | 20 ||| MGVC | 172.20 | 961.52 |18 18
L 0 3 L 8
PGVCL | 8196 | 13746 | 6.0 | 20 || PGVCL | 2979 | 16644 |18 19
1 6 0 9 5

Subject to prudence check during true-
up

Subject to prudence check during true-
up

Bihar

Discom mentioned that RDSS plan is
submitted & under approval. Capex not
approved (pages 382-384)

Capital expenditure partly approved
provisionally.
(Pages 331-335 of the TO FY24)

Telangana

Commission directs discom to take steps
to install prepaid SM with latest
technology for all interested consumers,
submission of time bound action plan for
replacement of existing meters with
prepaid SM. No mention of costs or cost
pass through. (pg 254)

Mentions about submission of DPR for
smart metering amounting to Rs 8591.76
Cr (including maintenance expenses for
8 years); awaiting approval of DRC, etc.
No mention of how costs are to be
treated (pg 75)

Madhya
Pradesh

Petitioners’ proposal under  RDSS
scheme is still under consideration for
approval and because of which the
Petitioners have not filed Capital

The Commission vide order dated
30/12/22 has accorded in principle
approval to the proposed Capex plan for
all three DISCOMs for the Period of FY23




State/UTs FY23 Tariff Order FY24 Tariff Order
Investment Plan for approval injto FY26 which includes RDSS scheme.
accordance  with aforementioned|However, the Petitioners in the Petition
Regulations. In  Multi Year Tariff{submitted that due to low participation

framework, it is necessary to provide
certainty to the consumers as well the
DISCOMs of the upcoming tariff. The
Commission has analysed the impact of
proposed capitalisation on ARR for FY
2022-23, and it is observed that its
impact on tariff for FY 2022-23 is
marginal. Therefore, the Commission
finds it appropriate to consider the
capitalisation plan submitted by the
Petitioners on provisional basis, which
shall be subject to approval of Final

Capital  Investment Plan by the
Commission and actual capitalisation at
the time of true up subject to

achievement of physical and financial of
targets approved by the Commission in
respective schemes. Opex allowed for all
DISCOMs as Additional operational
expenditure (RDSS):

Disco | RDS | Total | RDS | Pg
m S O&M S No
opex (Cr opex | In
(Cr INR) as% | TO

INR) of

total

0&

M
East |4981| 17853 | 28 | 126
3 -
West | 299 | 1,5994 | 19 | 127

8 6
Centra | 29.9 | 1,747.01 | 17
I 8

& pending deviation of REC bids,
estimated capital expenditure plan to be
incurred during FY23 & FY24 has been
deferred by the Petitioners. Hence,
Commission finds it appropriate to
consider the capitalisation plan as
submitted by the Petitioners on
provisional basis as there shall be
downward revision of  capital
expenditure and capitalisation under
Smart Metering RDSS. Commission will
carry out prudence check of actual
capitalisation during true up subject to
achievement of physical & financial of
targets approved by the Commission in
respective schemes based on the
outcome of the final approved capex
order for Fy24. Accordingly,
capitalisation  plan is  provisionally
considered by the Commission. (West &
East discom bids were awarded; but
central discom had low participation so
fresh bids were issued & were under
evaluation when the TO was issued;
hence provisional approval). Opex
allowed for all DISCOMs as Additional
operational expenditure (RDSS):

Discom | RDSS | Total | RDSS | Pg
opex | O&M | opex | No
(Cr (Cr as% | in
INR) INR) of | TO
total
O&M
East | 16.98 | 1875.67 | 0.9 | 81
West | 19.73 | 174443 | 1.1
Central | 15.25 | 1828.55 | 0.8

Capex in the capital expenditure plan:




plan for FY 23. Discoms have filed a
separate petition on dated 29.07.2022 to
allow expenditure incurred in execution
of Smart metering works over and above
normative O&M. Hence Commission will
deal the above matter separately (page
8)

True-up Order: No information about
O&M expenses filed by discoms in the
true-up for FY23. Hence will be
considered during truing up of
subsequent year.

State/UTs FY23 Tariff Order FY24 Tariff Order
Discom | RDSS | Total | RDSS | Pg
capex | O&M | capex | No
(Cr (Cr as% | in
INR) | INR) of | TO
total
O&M
East 297 | 2221 | 134 | 74-
West 306 | 1734 | 17.6 | 75
Central | 285 | 2419 | 118
Smart Metering planned in totex mode.
Downward revision of opex since smart
metering could not be undertaken due
to uncontrollable situation. Approved
O&M subject to actuals at the time of
true up
Rajasthan |Approved as a part of capital investment|Since implementation is in totex mode,

no capital investment is considered.
Discoms are directed to submit all
relevant details including actual amount
of payment made to AMISP, saving in
various components of O&M cost and
benefit derived from implementation of
smart metering under TOTEX mode
along with the true up petition of
relevant year for consideration of the
Commission. (pg 149)

True-up of FY24 is not done yet.

Source: Prayas (Energy Group) compilation from tariff orders of select state discoms for FY23 and FY24




